
 153

MAKING DEVELOPMENT CO-OPERATION MORE EFFECTIVE: 2016 PROGRESS REPORT © OECD, UNDP 2016

Annex B
Monitoring data:  

Development partners
Note: The tables in this Annex are numbered using the Global Partnership Indicator numbers.



© OECD, UNDP 2016 MAKING DEVELOPMENT CO-OPERATION MORE EFFECTIVE: 2016 PROGRESS REPORT

ANNEX B – Monitoring data: Development partners 154

Table B.1a. Development partners use country-led result frameworks:  
alignment of new interventions to national priorities

     

The objective of the development intervention  
is drawn from country-led results framework(s)    
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AfDB 53 2 439.2 84.9 45.3 18.9 1.9 18.9 0.0 0.0 15.1
Arab Fund - 0.0 - - - - - - - -
AsDB 93 5 402.1 100.0 40.9 14.0 2.2 39.8 3.2 0.0 0.0
Australia 44 632.3 84.1 38.6 9.1 6.8 27.3 2.3 6.8 9.1
Belgium 23 237.1 91.3 21.7 47.8 4.3 17.4 0.0 0.0 8.7
BOAD 4 65.4 100.0 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Canada 98 780.1 72.4 26.5 23.5 6.1 9.2 6.1 11.2 16.3
China 17 898.5 100.0 17.6 11.8 0.0 70.6 0.0 0.0 0.0
Denmark 23 192.9 78.3 39.1 13.0 0.0 26.1 0.0 21.7 0.0
CAF 18 655.9 77.8 44.4 11.1 5.6 16.7 0.0 16.7 5.6
EU Institutions 223 3 190.5 73.5 26.0 23.3 7.6 13.9 2.7 15.2 11.2
Finland 9 67.7 88.9 33.3 11.1 11.1 22.2 11.1 11.1 0.0
FAO 53 83.4 98.1 26.4 28.3 13.2 28.3 1.9 1.9 0.0
France 62 2 138.3 90.3 33.9 33.9 4.8 17.7 0.0 9.7 0.0
Germany 173 1 623.9 82.7 33.5 22.5 11.6 11.6 3.5 8.1 9.2
GAVI 45 283.6 60.0 6.7 44.4 0.0 8.9 0.0 0.0 40.0
Global Fund 21 1 271.8 100.0 57.1 28.6 0.0 14.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
IFAD 14 562.0 100.0 28.6 28.6 7.1 28.6 7.1 0.0 0.0
IDB 51 4 325.1 92.2 33.3 17.6 7.8 31.4 2.0 7.8 0.0
ILO 16 24.0 87.5 12.5 0.0 6.3 68.8 0.0 6.3 6.3
IMF 20 85.2 55.0 20.0 0.0 20.0 10.0 5.0 0.0 45.0
IOM 26 72.1 92.3 11.5 19.2 11.5 3.8 46.2 7.7 0.0
Ireland 11 41.5 90.9 27.3 54.5 9.1 0.0 0.0 9.1 0.0
IsDB 31 1 876.2 100.0 6.5 3.2 3.2 83.9 3.2 0.0 0.0
Italy 36 226.5 83.3 8.3 19.4 2.8 50.0 2.8 5.6 11.1
Japan 213 9 243.9 93.9 61.0 20.2 2.8 9.4 0.5 1.9 4.2
Korea 52 758.0 84.6 44.2 17.3 7.7 13.5 1.9 15.4 0.0
Kuwait 5 148.5 20.0 20.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 20.0 60.0
Luxembourg 11 51.4 100.0 9.1 81.8 0.0 0.0 9.1 0.0 0.0
Netherlands 34 223.7 73.5 20.6 44.1 0.0 8.8 0.0 23.5 2.9
New Zealand 36 154.5 83.3 25.0 11.1 11.1 33.3 2.8 13.9 2.8
Norway 23 97.7 69.6 8.7 39.1 13.0 8.7 0.0 17.4 13.0
OFID 13 218.0 69.2 46.2 7.7 0.0 15.4 0.0 0.0 30.8
Portugal 2 3.2 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Spain 29 52.2 96.6 41.4 17.2 13.8 6.9 17.2 0.0 3.4
Sweden 77 442.6 81.8 29.9 22.1 16.9 5.2 7.8 13.0 5.2
Switzerland 94 440.7 72.3 37.2 22.3 5.3 6.4 1.1 26.6 1.1
Chinese Taipei 4 14.7 100.0 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
UNDP 177 792.3 96.0 32.2 21.5 6.8 22.6 13.0 1.7 2.3
UNFPA 62 100.7 96.8 35.5 19.4 14.5 14.5 11.3 3.2 0.0
UNICEF 112 470.8 99.1 31.3 34.8 12.5 16.1 4.5 0.0 0.9
United Arab Emirates - 0.0 - - - - - - - -
United Kingdom 55 2 619.3 45.5 21.8 10.9 3.6 5.5 3.6 50.9 3.6
United States 194 5 896.3 79.9 24.7 13.4 11.3 21.6 8.8 19.1 1.0
WFP 18 198.2 94.4 38.9 38.9 0.0 11.1 5.6 5.6 0.0
World Bank 216 22 491.1 88.0 35.6 18.5 6.5 24.5 2.8 1.9 10.2
WHO 77 410.9 94.8 5.2 14.3 23.4 50.6 1.3 2.6 2.6
All others (78) 151 813.8 77.1 30.5 11.6 10.5 11.7 12.8 16.6 6.4

Total 2 819 72 839.6 84.8 32.1 20.6 7.8 19.5 4.6 9.0 6.1

”-” Data are not available.
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933424106
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Table B.1b. Development partners use country-led result frameworks to design, monitor 
and evaluate new interventions

 
Number of 

interventions 
assessed

Amount 

Average number 
of outcome 

indicators included 
in the project's 

results framework

Percentage 
of results 

indicators which 
are drawn from 

country-led results 
frameworks

Percentage 
of results 

indicators which 
will be monitored 
using government 

sources and 
monitoring 

systems

Percentage 
of new 

interventions 
that plan a final 

evaluation

Percentage 
of new 

interventions 
that plan a final 
evaluation with 

government 
involvement

(USD m) (%) (%) (%) (%)

AfDB 53 2 439.2 5 80.4 84.5 97.4 78.9
Arab Fund - 0.0 - - - - -
AsDB 93 5 402.1 5 73.3 70.6 79.3 47.8
Australia 44 632.3 6 64.2 67.3 67.5 55.0
Belgium 23 237.1 7 73.7 68.1 100.0 71.4
BOAD 4 65.4 10 40.0 40.0 100.0 50.0
Canada 98 780.1 6 46.8 44.1 77.6 50.0
China 17 898.5 3 100.0 66.7 86.7 86.7
Denmark 23 192.9 3 58.1 32.7 63.6 25.0
CAF 18 655.9 4 76.5 5.5 94.1 13.6
EU Institutions 223 3 190.5 5 74.1 63.2 87.8 94.1
Finland 9 67.7 30 74.6 37.5 57.1 56.9
FAO 53 83.4 6 66.5 52.0 28.3 42.9
France 62 2 138.3 7 53.8 35.7 81.0 20.8
Germany 173 1 623.9 6 54.7 50.9 94.2 46.6
GAVI 45 283.6 5 90.2 66.7 32.1 43.6
Global Fund 21 1 271.8 7 97.9 94.3 73.7 32.1
IFAD 14 562.0 7 74.8 48.3 100.0 73.7
IDB 51 4 325.1 7 28.1 45.1 92.2 92.9
ILO 16 24.0 7 79.0 40.0 77.8 54.9
IMF 20 85.2 3 100.0 100.0 9.1 33.3
IOM 26 72.1 4 51.9 40.7 50.0 0.0
Ireland 11 41.5 8 65.2 50.2 81.8 34.6
IsDB 31 1 876.2 2 100.0 100.0 100.0 45.5
Italy 36 226.5 8 54.8 43.0 84.4 10.0
Japan 213 9 243.9 5 70.4 63.2 85.8 78.1
Korea 52 758.0 4 61.1 58.1 73.9 71.6
Kuwait 5 148.5 1 50.0 50.0 66.7 52.2
Luxembourg 11 51.4 7 95.8 92.0 81.8 33.3
Netherlands 34 223.7 7 57.6 60.1 75.0 63.6
New Zealand 36 154.5 8 44.8 46.7 78.8 28.6
Norway 23 97.7 13 59.7 55.6 89.5 42.4
OFID 13 218.0 3 100.0 91.7 100.0 36.8
Portugal 2 3.2 9 27.9 92.3 100.0 100.0
Spain 29 52.2 11 92.5 79.7 57.7 50.0

Sweden 77 442.6 11 46.9 34.3 75.4 26.9

Switzerland 94 440.7 7 47.3 34.3 87.8 23.0

Chinese Taipei 4 14.7 2 100.0 100.0 25.0 45.1
UNDP 177 792.3 5 69.7 50.3 77.4 58.2

UNFPA 62 100.7 5 59.7 56.6 67.8 49.2

UNICEF 112 470.8 5 73.6 66.9 45.1 40.2

United Arab Emirates - 0.0 - - - - -

United Kingdom 55 2 619.3 3 41.4 43.0 55.6 28.9

United States 194 5 896.3 6 39.7 27.9 73.4 11.3

WFP 18 198.2 14 45.8 50.4 61.1 38.9

World Bank 216 22 491.1 7 46.2 40.8 79.4 61.7

WHO 77 410.9 19 83.5 65.3 96.1 77.9

All others (78) 151 814 4 50.7 43.3 61.9 41.5

Total 2 819 72 839.6 6 61.5 52.4 76.6 47.8

”-” Data are not available.
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933424118
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Table B.4. Transparent information on development co-operation is publicly available

 
OECD Creditor  

Reporting System Trend
OECD Survey  

on Forward Spending Plans Trend
International Aid 

Transparency Initiative
AfDB Good Good Fair
Arab Fund Good -  -
AsDB Excellent Excellent Fair
Australia Needs Improvement Needs Improvement Fair
Austria Excellent Good -
Belgium Good Excellent Good
Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation Good -  Fair
Canada * Excellent Excellent Good
CarDB -  Fair -
Czech Republic Excellent Excellent -
Denmark Needs Improvement Good Good
Estonia Good Good -
EU Institutions * Good Excellent Good
EBRD -  -  Fair
EIB -  -  Good
Finland Fair Good Needs Improvement
France * Good Good Needs Improvement
Germany Excellent Good Needs Improvement
GAVI Good Fair Excellent
Global Fund -  -  Needs Improvement
Global Partnership for Education -  -  Needs Improvement
Greece Needs Improvement Not participating -
Iceland Good Fair -
IFAD Good Needs Improvement Needs Improvement
IDB Excellent Fair Good
ILO -  -  Needs Improvement
Ireland Needs Improvement Excellent Needs Improvement
IsDB Good Fair -
Italy Fair Good -
Japan Excellent Needs Improvement Needs Improvement
Korea Excellent Good -
Kuwait Good - -
Lithuania Good - Needs Improvement
Luxembourg Good Excellent -
Netherlands Needs Improvement Fair Excellent
New Zealand Fair Excellent Needs Improvement
NDF Excellent Excellent -
Norway Good Fair Needs Improvement
OFID -  -  Needs Improvement
Poland Good Good -
Portugal Excellent Fair -
Romania -   -   Needs Improvement
Slovak Republic Fair Excellent -
Slovenia Good Good -
Spain Good Needs Improvement Needs Improvement
Sweden Good Excellent Excellent
Switzerland Fair Excellent Fair
UN Habitat -  -  Needs Improvement
UN Women -  -  Needs Improvement
UNDCF -  -  Needs Improvement
UNDP Good Good Excellent
UNESCO -  -  Needs Improvement
UNFPA Fair Good Good
UNICEF Good Excellent Good
United Kingdom * Needs Improvement Good Good
UNOPS -  -  Needs Improvement
UN OCHA -  -  Needs Improvement
United States Fair Needs Improvement Fair
WFP Good Needs Improvement Excellent
World Bank Good Excellent Good
WHO Good Fair -

Legend:  positive trend;  no change;  negative trend;  first time reporting; - not assessed 

Note: Transparency assessments provided by the OECD DAC and IATI Secretariats, using a four-category scale. The underlying methodologies to assess transparency 
differ, in line with the specific purpose of disclosure in each of these global repositories of information on development co-operation. 
For details on the methodology to report on transparency of development partners, please consult OECD/UNDP (2016). “Indicator 4: Revised Methodology”. Accessed on 
8 August 2016: https://www.unteamworks.org/node/521314
* The IATI assessment for Canada, EU Institutions, France, and the United Kingdom is a weighted average of their relevant publishers. For Canada: Department of Finance (“Fair”); 
Global Affairs Canada (“Excellent”); International Development Research Centre (“Fair”).  For EU Instiutions: European Commission (EC) - Development and Cooperation-EuropeAid 
(”Good”); European Commission (EC) - DG Humanitarian Aid and Civil Protection (ECHO) (”Good”);  European Commission (EC) - DG Neighbourhood and Enlargement Negotiations 
(”Good”); European Commission (EC) - Service for Foreign Policy Instruments (FPI) (”Fair”). For Canada: Department of Finance (Fair); Global Affairs Canada | Affaires mondiales 
Canada (”Excellent”); Canada - International Development Research Centre/Centre de recherches pour le développement international (IDRC) (”Fair”). For France: Agence Française 
de Développement (AFD) (”Needs improvement”); Ministry of Foreign Affairs and International Development (”Needs improvement”). For the United Kingdom: UK - Department 
for Energy and Climate Change (DECC) (”Needs Improvement”); UK - Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) (”Needs Improvement”); UK - Department 
for International Development (DFID) (”Excellent”); UK - Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) (”Needs Improvement”); UK - Department of Health (”Needs Improvement”); 
UK - Foreign and Commonwealth Office (FCO) (”Needs Improvement”), UK - Home Office (”Needs Improvement”); UK - Medical Research Council (MRC) (”Needs Improvement”); 
UK - Ministry of Defence (MoD) (”Needs Improvement”); UK - Scottish Government (”Needs Improvement”); UK - Welsh Government’s Wales for Africa Programme (”Needs 
Improvement”).
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933424122
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Table B.5a. Development co-operation is predictable (annual)

No. of countries 
reporting  

on the 
development 

partner

Total  direct 
disbursements 

in the  
country/territory

Disbursement  
for the  

public sector

Scheduled 
disbursements 

for the  
public sector

Indicator 5a

2015 * 2010 **

a = "as 
scheduled"

b = "beyond 
scheduled"

"as 
scheduled"

"beyond 
scheduled"

(USD m) (USD m) (USD m) (%) (%) (%) (%)

AfDB 23  1 271.93  1 252.57  1 993.10 54.0 14.1 69.0 19.7

Arab Fund 2  116.22  116.22  4.66 85.6 96.6 - -

AsDB 22  3 564.83  3 445.68  3 434.37 91.9 8.4 87.0 26.4

Australia 28  1 201.51  476.36  465.60 95.9 6.2 68.9 9.7

Belgium 13  277.30  157.95  213.78 63.4 14.0 79.6 4.8

BOAD 4  188.64  172.18  153.75 61.4 45.2 - -

Canada 39  887.77  352.12  341.51 82.9 19.0 81.6 14.0

China 12  813.80  803.37  871.06 78.3 15.1 100.0 27.9

Denmark 16  334.01  204.75  206.88 77.1 14.1 92.1 10.6

CAF 4  716.18  634.98  541.24 99.9 14.8 - -

EU Institutions 64  3 047.93  2 017.65  2 531.77 72.6 7.6 87.3 21.7

Finland 10  152.97  134.86  110.85 92.7 23.8 82.8 2.4

FAO 26  84.44  75.50  68.80 77.7 29.2 - -

France 29  1 005.27  863.93  814.17 80.3 24.3 86.1 14.4

Germany 43  1 371.14  1 265.75  1 299.88 79.8 17.6 92.8 12.3

GAVI 14  282.61  223.98  286.23 63.5 18.8 78.0 5.2

Global Fund 15  717.61  687.41  771.32 79.2 11.1 90.1 26.9

IFAD 25  182.17  177.59  219.07 70.4 17.9 69.5 7.6

IDB 9  2 615.61  2 323.17  2 075.47 98.3 12.2 90.7 1.0

ILO 13  45.57  27.39  24.29 97.7 13.4 - -

IMF 15  569.07  469.75  509.43 84.7 8.2 89.5 31.6

IOM 19  59.55  20.94  11.75 74.7 58.1 98.2 44.0

Ireland 8  179.34  105.78  85.40 88.7 28.4 91.7 15.2

IsDB 12  849.78  591.95  667.86 73.8 16.7 56.7 23.4

Italy 13  157.32  90.53  134.64 57.8 14.0 56.6 7.9

Japan 61  4 264.16  4 105.83  3 972.61 98.4 4.0 99.8 2.2

Korea 19  556.51  490.62  470.80 92.8 10.2 73.6 30.6

Kuwait 15  116.57  45.66  29.64 94.2 38.8 1.6 0.0

Luxembourg 8  74.01  68.28  72.15 88.1 6.9 74.0 8.0

Netherlands 14  241.98  121.28  205.21 58.9 0.0 68.5 7.5

New Zealand 16  124.27  73.07  77.77 83.7 10.9 78.6 9.8

Norway 16  355.86  137.41  78.96 85.4 50.7 85.5 3.6

OFID 25  182.72  147.52  88.81 65.5 26.3 35.1 64.0

Portugal 2  73.39  71.47  68.52 100.0 4.1 100.0 37.9

Spain 14  86.91  44.29  30.73 87.0 39.7 87.5 16.1

Sweden 22  566.49  268.65  334.25 75.7 2.8 78.7 3.2

Switzerland 31  477.26  235.16  285.28 77.3 6.2 75.7 12.4

Chinese Taipei 6  65.61  58.69  53.87 90.3 15.8 89.4 18.9

UNDP 52  822.09  726.79  921.61 56.0 13.6 - -

UNFPA 41  187.18  127.63  158.73 71.4 9.0 - -

UNICEF 41  819.86  583.44  848.73 58.1 14.8 - -

United Arab Emirates 6  73.74  73.74  14.54 97.6 80.8 - -

United Kingdom 20  2 809.35  897.52  645.61 65.3 53.1 79.2 13.5

United States 45  6 526.58  3 600.67  2 618.49 91.7 33.2 81.7 5.9

WFP 21  242.26  180.30  244.50 69.6 5.6 - -

World Bank 69  14 788.52  14 342.78  12 589.25 86.1 18.1 86.9 16.7

WHO 59  489.43  466.80  432.01 92.0 14.9 - -

All others (78) 16  515.52  383.81  414.73 78.4 21.8 34.1 7.4

Total 81  55 152.81  43 943.77  42 493.65 83.2 16.8 85.2 13.4

* Ratio a shows the proportion of total scheduled disbursements across all countries, that was actually disbursed as scheduled. In cases where providers’ disbursements 
for the government sector were greater than their scheduled disbursements, ratio b shows the sum of those disbursements beyond the schedule as a proportion of 
scheduled disbursements.
** In 2010 the numerator was the disbursements recorded by the government, whereas now it is the disbursements as reported by the development partners to the 
government. Reference figures for 2010 have been revised to correspond to the 2013 methodology.
”-” Data are not available.
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933424139
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Table B.5b. Development co-operation is predictable (medium-term)

No. of countries  
reporting on  

the development partner

One year ahead
(2016)

Two years ahead
(2017)

Three years ahead
(2018)

Indicator 5b

2015

a b c d = (a+b+c)/3

(%) (%) (%) (%)

AfDB 23 96.7 56.1 41.2 64.7

Arab Fund 2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

AsDB 22 96.5 92.1 92.1 93.5

Australia 28 87.3 85.1 67.3 79.9

Belgium 13 95.9 42.0 41.7 59.8

BOAD 4 33.8 33.8 33.8 33.8

Canada 39 67.3 55.1 55.1 59.2

China 12 95.3 69.2 50.3 71.6

Denmark 16 86.6 62.8 50.8 66.7

CAF 4 99.4 80.3 80.3 86.7

EU Institutions 64 91.4 85.2 77.3 84.6

Finland 10 62.1 57.1 12.0 43.7

FAO 26 51.1 50.6 49.8 50.5

France 29 79.2 61.5 35.3 58.7

Germany 43 65.8 61.2 59.2 62.1

GAVI 14 40.6 40.6 39.4 40.2

Global Fund 15 87.4 60.3 52.6 66.8

IFAD 25 76.7 38.6 34.1 49.8

IDB 9 83.4 82.4 76.8 80.9

ILO 13 9.4 3.9 3.9 5.7

IMF 15 49.9 43.5 27.3 40.2

IOM 19 36.0 15.8 8.3 20.1

Ireland 8 64.1 45.5 45.5 51.7

IsDB 12 87.8 66.8 66.8 73.8

Italy 13 66.3 59.4 56.2 60.6

Japan 61 64.5 63.4 61.1 63.0

Korea 19 82.0 81.0 72.5 78.5

Kuwait 15 66.9 62.7 62.7 64.1

Luxembourg 8 88.6 82.4 82.4 84.5

Netherlands 14 76.2 75.1 67.6 73.0

New Zealand 16 87.2 75.8 75.8 79.6

Norway 16 68.7 56.1 38.7 54.5

OFID 25 77.8 69.8 46.6 64.8

Portugal 2 27.5 27.5 0.0 18.3

Spain 14 55.7 36.6 25.8 39.4

Sweden 22 69.6 69.1 69.1 69.2

Switzerland 31 75.1 70.5 50.6 65.4

Chinese Taipei 6 100.0 83.6 42.8 75.5

UNDP 52 57.2 49.6 43.0 49.9

UNFPA 41 59.1 50.0 33.2 47.4

UNICEF 41 65.5 56.6 34.1 52.1

United Arab Emirates 6 14.4 0.0 0.0 4.8

United Kingdom 20 78.3 60.1 35.2 57.9

United States 45 83.9 71.2 66.0 73.7

WFP 21 34.1 29.2 27.4 30.3

World Bank 69 92.5 72.2 69.9 78.2

WHO 59 26.7 25.0 18.3 23.3

All others (78) 16 57.1 34.3 27.6 39.7

Total * 81 82.3 69.2 62.5 71.3

* Estimated proportion of total funding covered by forward spending plans.
”-” Data are not available.
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933424144
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Table B.6. Development co-operation is on budget

No. of countries 
reporting on  

the development partner

Funds recorded  
in government 
annual budget 

Scheduled 
disbursement 
for the public 

sector 

Indicator 6. 
Development co-operation on budget

2015 (for reference) 2010 (for reference)

a ="of 
scheduled"

b ="beyond 
scheduled"

a ="of 
scheduled"

b ="beyond 
scheduled"

  (USD m) (USD m) (%) (%) (%) (%)

AfDB 23 1 446.58 1 993.10 69.6 30.9 66.4 21.8

Arab Fund 2 112.23 4.66 0.0 100.0 - -

AsDB 22 3 396.96 3 434.37 83.2 16.1 78.0 12.7

Australia 28 650.27 465.60 50.2 65.7 34.8 2.5

Belgium 13 66.12 213.78 35.3 17.1 30.3 14.7

BOAD 4 217.89 153.75 100.0 29.4 - -

Canada 39 325.60 341.51 68.3 16.1 73.4 27.8

China 12 743.47 871.06 72.6 15.0 57.3 36.7

Denmark 16 296.66 206.88 86.3 39.8 55.8 0.4

CAF 4 1 187.30 541.24 100.0 54.4 - -

EU Institutions 64 1 503.56 2 531.77 60.2 13.3 67.8 14.5

Finland 10 89.51 110.85 60.7 24.9 63.3 10.1

FAO 26 35.52 68.80 37.0 32.8 - -

France 29 520.50 814.17 63.9 12.5 57.1 22.8

Germany 43 712.09 1 299.88 47.7 11.9 44.8 9.5

GAVI 14 186.87 286.23 58.1 12.6 7.8 44.0

Global Fund 15 445.80 771.32 49.5 9.1 59.2 26.9

IFAD 25 101.62 219.07 45.7 14.7 38.8 13.6

IDB 9 1 825.42 2 075.47 86.3 18.4 71.4 55.8

ILO 13 0.50 24.29 2.1 0.0 - -

IMF 15 274.38 509.43 63.2 0.0 83.6 17.2

IOM 19 6.00 11.75 39.2 24.8 2.6 0.0

Ireland 8 108.95 85.40 90.7 30.3 75.5 20.0

IsDB 12 465.04 667.86 60.8 18.6 56.5 33.3

Italy 13 76.26 134.64 52.9 20.4 32.9 0.8

Japan 61 3 548.12 3 972.61 83.0 15.3 64.9 7.1

Korea 19 396.42 470.80 60.0 30.2 52.5 38.3

Kuwait 15 66.63 29.64 87.7 61.6 1.6 0.0

Luxembourg 8 71.16 72.15 79.0 19.9 33.1 3.1

Netherlands 14 97.57 205.21 71.7 8.5 48.9 10.8

New Zealand 16 109.91 77.77 91.7 42.2 39.0 12.0

Norway 16 222.17 78.96 85.7 68.1 68.0 17.2

OFID 25 97.05 88.81 80.6 18.2 12.7 62.0

Portugal 2 96.75 68.52 82.6 41.5 75.9 52.6

Spain 14 71.02 30.73 88.7 65.8 76.8 24.0

Sweden 22 283.85 334.25 59.6 13.5 73.8 23.2

Switzerland 31 129.07 285.28 44.6 5.3 35.6 28.7

Chinese Taipei 6 49.62 53.87 90.4 0.0 100.0 28.6

UNDP 52 197.05 921.61 21.8 15.4 - -

UNFPA 41 35.36 158.73 21.4 3.1 - -

UNICEF 41 412.68 848.73 46.0 5.2 - -

United Arab Emirates 6 75.78 14.54 93.1 82.1 - -

United Kingdom 20 902.70 645.61 77.6 43.7 70.5 14.1

United States 45 1 510.98 2 618.49 36.6 41.2 32.5 35.8

WFP 21 87.78 244.50 8.6 66.6 - -

World Bank 69 11 683.39 12 589.25 69.5 27.5 80.1 13.0

WHO 59 62.91 432.01 12.6 20.3 - -

All others (78) 16 353.69 414.73 53.7 12.8 8.8 4.4

Total 81 35 356.80 42 493.65 66.1 25.8 58.4 17.5

”-” Data are not available.
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933424151
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Table B.9b. Development partners use country systems

 

No. of countries 
reporting on  

the development 
partner 

Disbursements 
for government 

sector

Indicator 9b

Budget 
execution 

Financial 
reporting Auditing 

Procurement 
systems 2015 2010  

a b c d e avg (b,c,d,e)/a (for reference)

 (USD m)  (USD m)  (USD m)  (USD m)  (USD m) (%) (%)

AfDB 23 1 252.57 768.27 892.16 875.66 673.37 64.1 43.1

Arab Fund 2 116.22 3.87 3.87 3.87 3.87 3.3 -

AsDB 22 3 445.68 1 896.41 3 153.64 2 471.15 1 840.34 67.9 74.5

Australia 28 476.36 184.32 192.06 167.36 81.62 32.8 23.5

Belgium 13 157.95 36.77 91.24 89.23 118.85 53.2 23.2

BOAD 4 172.18 94.40 94.40 94.40 94.40 54.8 -

Canada 39 352.12 190.87 188.09 149.09 200.41 51.7 64.5

China 12 803.37 426.15 426.15 426.15 103.10 43.0 0.0

Denmark 16 204.75 190.56 188.77 186.67 164.01 89.1 65.7

CAF 4 634.98 633.06 633.06 633.06 505.00 94.7 -

EU Institutions 64 2 017.65 1 011.03 977.12 868.61 774.70 45.0 47.9

Finland 10 134.86 57.57 49.98 49.98 43.60 37.3 56.7

FAO 26 75.50 2.52 2.52 1.17 0.94 2.4 -

France 29 863.93 664.48 496.65 497.56 666.17 67.3 70.3

Germany 43 1 265.75 285.02 498.50 359.47 426.59 31.0 47.9

GAVI 14 223.98 42.07 30.78 28.39 16.84 13.2 0.1

Global Fund 15 687.41 290.19 287.75 470.77 293.44 48.8 51.7

IFAD 25 177.59 125.85 122.64 107.98 125.17 67.8 78.6

IDB 9 2 323.17 2 310.87 1 613.32 1 231.23 156.64 57.2 10.0

ILO 13 27.39 8.05 8.05 6.68 6.60 26.8 -

IMF 15 469.75 443.47 430.57 356.47 282.37 80.5 75.0

IOM 19 20.94 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.01 0.7 0.5

Ireland 8 105.78 76.94 54.10 73.14 58.34 62.0 82.2

IsDB 12 591.95 510.24 507.37 507.37 19.75 65.2 48.5

Italy 13 90.53 61.45 44.14 35.36 43.10 50.8 38.4

Japan 61 4 105.83 2 799.58 2 799.05 2 794.64 2 761.91 67.9 68.8

Korea 19 490.62 227.96 227.96 227.96 209.40 45.5 16.2

Kuwait 15 45.66 28.35 25.79 17.64 25.71 53.4 0.0

Luxembourg 8 68.28 24.55 23.70 23.84 26.67 36.2 7.3

Netherlands 14 121.28 56.98 49.74 50.88 57.75 44.4 64.9

New Zealand 16 73.07 44.89 44.89 25.10 34.35 51.1 36.1

Norway 16 137.41 63.29 89.80 77.39 79.32 56.4 62.4

OFID 25 147.52 84.33 74.96 73.80 74.20 52.1 49.4

Portugal 2 71.47 0.86 0.86 0.86 46.34 17.1 21.1

Spain 14 44.29 16.95 11.69 9.60 23.44 34.8 69.1

Sweden 22 268.65 172.76 163.47 165.28 170.90 62.6 65.9

Switzerland 31 235.16 98.60 94.00 92.35 67.21 37.4 27.1

Chinese Taipei 6 58.69 27.98 27.98 19.83 13.65 38.1 51.9

UNDP 52 726.79 75.67 102.28 86.64 135.91 13.8 -

UNFPA 41 127.63 25.50 24.52 12.64 13.03 14.8 -

UNICEF 41 583.44 64.28 37.77 143.58 134.40 16.3 -

United Arab Emirates 6 73.74 2.93 2.93 0.00 2.93 3.0 -

United Kingdom 20 897.52 310.48 725.49 672.83 609.11 64.6 66.7

United States 45 3 600.67 759.74 743.07 818.78 637.91 20.5 11.1

WFP 21 180.30 12.22 12.22 0.00 12.22 5.1 -

World Bank 69 14 342.78 7 681.86 7 814.86 9 245.36 4 286.40 50.6 66.4

WHO 59 466.80 184.45 99.86 60.41 71.10 22.3 -

All others (78) 16 383.81 88.25 80.56 69.46 49.05 18.7 30.6

 Total 81 43 943.77 23 167.11 24 264.56 24 379.89 16 242.14 50.1 48.7

”-” Data are not available.
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933424164
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Table B.10. Aid is untied

 

Total bilateral aid as reported  
to the DAC in 2014*

Indicator 10

Untied aid
Share of untied aid 2010 

b/a (for reference)  

a b (%) (%)

Australia 3 226.22 2 874.82 89.1 98.5

Austria 526.38 253.60 48.2 57.9

Belgium 1 179.47 1 140.52 96.7 94.9

Canada 3 078.45 2 861.66 93.0 86.7

Czech Republic 47.05 15.25 32.4 -

Denmark 1 684.10 1 601.27 95.1 103.3

EU Institutions 17 697.37 11 607.59 65.6 47.7

Finland 715.27 646.86 90.4 89.4

France 8 037.31 7 418.51 92.3 95.0

Germany 17 171.50 14 361.68 83.6 75.3

Greece 17.54 3.85 22.0 47.9

Iceland 25.90 25.90 100.0 -

Ireland 491.17 482.45 98.2 100.0

Italy 646.04 604.31 93.5 58.3

Japan 15 605.38 12 182.44 78.1 78.6

Korea 2 321.42 1 234.47 53.2 32.3

Luxembourg 276.62 269.60 97.5 99.2

Netherlands 2 800.36 2 755.05 98.4 105.3

New Zealand 503.80 412.23 81.8 81.1

Norway 3 684.71 3 708.43 100.6 102.1

Poland 301.34 32.06 10.6 -

Portugal 269.96 93.13 34.5 42.6

Slovak Republic 14.25 0.16 1.2 -

Slovenia 15.28 0.00 0.0 0.0

Spain 745.54 623.20 83.6 64.4

Sweden 3 037.37 2 607.44 85.8 93.6

Switzerland 2 635.02 2 475.49 93.9 84.8

United Kingdom 8 078.66 8 073.83 99.9 99.9

United States 25 056.28 15 650.29 62.5 56.7

Total 119 889.73 94 016.09 78.4 74.2

* Excludes donor administrative costs and in-donor refugee costs. 
Note: Shares that exceed 100% indicates that the country does not report tying status items on revisions made to previously reported commitments.
”-” Data are not available.
Source: OECD Creditor Reporting System.
1 2 http://dx.doi.org/10.1787/888933424175
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